
JUDGING SCHEDULE

Friday, August 18, 2023
Saturday, August 19, 2023
Sunday, August 20, 2023

NIAGARA REGIONAL EXHIBITION
1100 Niagara Street
Welland, Ontario

SUMMARY

    Fri. Sat.  Sun.            

Group 1       27    25  24   

Group 2       19    32  38

Group 3       27    43  34  

Group 4       11    13  15

Group 5       27    29  28  

Group 6       21    23  23  

Group 7         26    30                  28               

              158  195                190              

Baby Puppies        16                 18  15

Veterans    5      4    9

Altered    1      2    2

LBS            30    37  18

Specialty    10

Obedience    12    11  10

Rally        33                 40                  32

     255  317                276            



FRIDAY, AUGUST 18, 2023

RING 1 - JUDGE: Ms. B. Arndt

  8:00 a.m.  1 Bull Terrier (Min) 0-1-0-0

 1 Cairn Terrier 1-0-0-0

 1 Fox Terrier (W) 0-0-1-0

 2 Manchester Terrier 1-0-0-1

 1 Norfolk Terrier 0-0-1-0

 1 BP - Russell Terrier 0-1

 3 Schnauzer (Min) 2-1-0-0

 1 W.H.W.T. 0-1-0-0

 1 BP - W.H.W.T. 1-0

 1 Airedale Terrier 0-1-0-0

       Group Judging Upon

       Completion of Breeds

  9:05 a.m.  1 Bernese Mtn Dog 1-0-0-0

 1 BP - Bernese Mtn Dog 0-1

 1 Vet - Bernese Mtn Dog 1-0

 4 Boxer 0-2-2-0

 3 Doberman Pinscher 0-3-0-0

 2 Eurasier 1-1-0-0

 5 Great Dane 1-2-2-0

 2 Great Pyrenees 1-1-0-0

 2 Greater Swiss Mtn 0-1-1-0

 1 Mastiff 0-1-0-0

 5 Portuguese Wtr Dog 2-2-1-0

 1 Rottweiler 0-0-1-0

 1 BP - Samoyed 1-0

 1 Siberian Husky 0-0-1-0

       Group Judging Upon

       Completion of Breeds

10:50 a.m.  5 Whippet 0-3-0-2

 5 Basset Hound 0-3-2-0

 1 Dachshund (MLH) 1-0-0-0

 1 Dachshund (SLH) 1-0-0-0

 2 Afghan Hound 0-2-0-0

 1 Borzoi 0-0-1-0

 1 Norrbottenspets 0-0-0-1

 2 Rhodesian 0-1-0-1

 1 Saluki 0-0-1-0

 1 Vet - Saluki 0-1

       Group Judging Upon

       Completion of Breeds

LUNCH

12:40 p.m.  1 Pointer 0-0-1-0

 1 Pointer (GSH) 0-0-0-1

 4 Ret (Flat-Coated) 1-3-0-0

 9 Ret (Golden) 2-4-2-1

 5 Ret (Labrador) 1-1-1-2

 1 Ret (NSDT) 0-0-1-0

 1 Setter (English) 0-1-0-0

 1 Span (Eng Springer) 0-0-1-0

 1 Vizsla 0-0-1-0

 3 Span (Am Cocker) 0-2-1-0

 1 Vet - Span (Am Cocker) 1-0

       Group Judging Upon

       Completion of Breeds

RING 2 - JUDGE: Ms. J. Love

  9:40 a.m.  5 C.K.C. Spaniel 2-2-1-0

 2 Chihuahua (LC) 1-0-0-1

 1 Chihuahua (SC) 0-0-1-0

 1 Griffon (Brussels) 1-0-0-0

 1 BP - Griffon (Brussels) 0-1

 4 Havanese 0-2-1-1

 1 BP - Havanese 0-1

 3 Japanese Chin 0-0-0-3

 1 BP - Japanese Chin 0-1

 2 Papillon 0-1-1-0

 2 Pekingese 1-1-0-0

 2 Pomeranian 2-0-0-0

 2 Pug 1-0-1-0

 3 Yorkshire Terrier 0-3-0-0

       Group Judging Upon

       Completion of Breeds

11:20 a.m.  3 Bulldog 0-2-0-1

 1 Chinese Shar-Pei 0-0-0-1

 1 Keeshond 1-0-0-0

 2 Boston Terrier 0-2-0-0

 5 French Bulldog 0-3-1-1

 3 BP - French Bulldog 2-1

 1 Vet - French Bulldog 0-1

 1 Shiba Inu 0-0-0-1

 2 Shih Tzu 0-1-1-0

 2 Dalmatian 0-1-0-1

 1 BP - Dalmatian 1-0

 2 German Pinscher 1-1-0-0

 2 Poodle (Standard) 1-0-0-1

       Group Judging Upon

       Completion of Breeds

LUNCH

  1:20 p.m.  2 Aust Cattle Dog 0-0-1-1

 5 Australian Shepherd 0-3-1-1

 1 Bearded Collie 0-0-1-0

 1 Vet - Bearded Collie 0-1

 2 BP - Border Collie 0-2

 3 German Shepherd 0-2-1-0

 1 BP - German Shepherd 0-1

 1 Alt - German Shepherd 1-0

 1 Old Eng Sheepdog 0-0-1-0

 4 Min American Shepherd 1-1-0-2

 3 Shetland Sheepdog 1-2-0-0

 1 Swedish Vallhund 0-1-0-0

 1 BP - Swedish Vallhund 0-1

 6 Welsh Corgi (P) 1-2-1-2

 1 BP - Welsh Corgi (P) 1-0

       Group Judging Upon

       Completion of Breeds

GENERAL SPECIALS - Ms. J. Love



FRIDAY, AUGUST 18, 2023 (continued)

LIMITED BREED SHOW - GROUP 1

FRIDAY,  AUGUST 18, 2023

RING  2 - JUDGE: Ms. J. Love

  8:00 a.m.  1 Pointer 0-0-1-0

 1 Pointer (GSH) 0-0-0-1

 4 Ret (Flat-Coated) 1-3-0-0

10 Ret (Golden) 2-4-3-1

 1 Ret (NSDT) 0-0-1-0

 1 Setter (English) 0-1-0-0

 1 Span (Eng Springer) 0-0-1-0

 1 Vizsla 0-0-1-0

 7 Ret (Labrador) 2-1-2-2

 3 Span (Am Cocker) 0-2-1-0

       LBS Group Judging Upon

       Completion of Breeds

SATURDAY, AUGUST 19, 2023

RING 1 - JUDGE: Ms. B. Arndt

  8:00 a.m.  4 C.K.C. Spaniel 1-2-1-0

 2 Chihuahua (LC) 1-0-0-1

 1 Chihuahua (SC) 0-0-1-0

 1 Griffon (Brussels) 1-0-0-0

 1 BP - Griffon (Brussels) 1-0

 3 Havanese 0-1-1-1

 1 BP - Havanese 0-1

 3 Japanese Chin 0-0-0-3

 1 BP - Japanese Chin 0-1

 2 Papillon 0-1-1-0

 2 Pekingese 0-2-0-0

 2 Pomeranian 2-0-0-0

 3 Pug 1-0-2-0

 2 Silky Terrier 0-1-0-1

 4 Yorkshire Terrier 0-3-1-0

 1 BP - Yorkshire Terrier 0-1

       Group Judging Upon

       Completion of Breeds

  9:50 a.m.  3 Bulldog 1-1-0-1

 1 BP - Bulldog 1-0

 3 Chinese Shar-Pei 1-1-0-1

 1 Keeshond 1-0-0-0

 3 Boston Terrier 0-2-1-0

 4 French Bulldog 0-2-1-1

 3 BP - French Bulldog 2-1

 1 Vet - French Bulldog 0-1

 1 Shiba Inu 0-0-0-1

 2 Shih Tzu 0-1-1-0

 2 Dalmatian 0-1-0-1

 2 German Pinscher 1-1-0-0

 2 Poodle (Standard) 1-0-0-1

       Group Judging Upon

       Completion of Breeds

LUNCH

12:45 p.m.  2 Aust Cattle Dog 0-0-1-1

 5 Australian Shepherd 0-4-1-0

 1 BP - Australian Shepherd 0-1

 1 Alt - Australian Shepherd 1-0

 1 Bearded Collie 0-0-1-0

 1 Vet - Bearded Collie 0-1

 1 Border Collie 1-0-0-0

 2 BP - Border Collie 0-2

 2 Collie (Smooth) 1-1-0-0

 3 German Shepherd 0-2-1-0

 1 BP - German Shepherd 0-1

 1 Alt - German Shepherd 1-0

 3 Iceland Sheepdog 1-2-0-0

 1 Old Eng Sheepdog 0-0-1-0

 3 Min American Shepherd 1-1-0-1

 3 Shetland Sheepdog 1-2-0-0

       Group Judging Upon

       Completion of Breeds

RING 2 - JUDGE: Ms. J. Love

  8:15 a.m.  6 Basset Hound 0-3-3-0

 5 Whippet 0-4-0-1

 1 Basenji 0-1-0-0

 1 Dachshund (MLH) 1-0-0-0

 1 Dachshund (SLH) 1-0-0-0

 1 Dachshund (SS) 0-0-1-0

 1 Borzoi 0-0-1-0

 1 Greyhound 0-0-0-1

 3 Irish Wolfhound 2-0-0-1

 3 Norrbottenspets 1-1-0-1

 3 Rhodesian 0-1-0-2

 1 Saluki 0-0-1-0

 5 Afghan Hound 0-5-0-0

       Group Judging Upon

       Completion of Breeds

10:05 a.m.  1 Border Terrier 0-0-1-0

 1 Bull Terrier (Min) 0-1-0-0

 1 Cairn Terrier 1-0-0-0

 1 Fox Terrier (W) 0-0-1-0

 2 Manchester Terrier 1-0-0-1

 1 Norfolk Terrier 0-0-1-0

 1 Parson Russell 0-0-0-1

 1 BP - Russell Terrier 0-1

 3 Schnauzer (Min) 2-1-0-0

 1 W.H.W.T. 0-1-0-0

 1 BP - W.H.W.T. 1-0

 1 Airedale Terrier 0-1-0-0

       Group Judging Upon

       Completion of Breeds



SATURDAY, AUGUST 19, 2023 (continued)

RING 2 - JUDGE: Ms. J. Love (cont’d)

11:15 a.m.  1 Alaskan Malamute 1-0-0-0

 3 Bernese Mtn Dog 2-1-0-0

 1 BP - Bernese Mtn Dog 0-1

 1 Vet - Bernese Mtn Dog 1-0

 3 Black Russian 0-2-0-1

 7 Boxer 1-3-2-1

 4 Doberman Pinscher 0-3-0-1

 3 Eurasier 2-1-0-0

LUNCH

12:40 p.m. 10 Great Dane 3-5-2-0

 2 Great Pyrenees 1-1-0-0

 2 Greater Swiss Mtn Dog 0-1-1-0

 1 Leonberger 0-0-1-0

 1 Mastiff 0-1-0-0

 5 Portuguese Wtr Dog 2-2-1-0

 1 BP - Samoyed 1-0

 1 Siberian Husky 0-0-1-0

       Group Judging Upon

       Completion of Breeds

RING 3 - JUDGE: Ms. P. Taylor

10:30 a.m.  1 Griffon (WHP) 1-0-0-0

 1 Pointer 0-0-1-0

 1 Pointer (GSH) 0-0-0-1

 1 Pointer (GWH) 0-0-1-0

 4 Ret (Flat-Coated) 1-3-0-0

 8 Ret (Golden) 2-3-2-1

 1 Ret (NSDT) 0-0-1-0

 1 Span (Eng Springer) 0-0-1-0

 1 BP - Vizsla 0-1

 4 Ret (Labrador) 1-1-0-2

 3 Span (Am Cocker) 0-2-1-0

 1 Vet - Span (Am Cocker) 1-0

       Group Judging Upon

       Completion of Breeds

LUNCH

  1:15 p.m.  6 Welsh Corgi (P) 1-2-1-2

 1 BP - Welsh Corgi (P) 1-0

GENERAL SPECIALS - Ms. B. Arndt

LIMITED BREED SHOW - GROUP 3

SATURDAY, AUGUST 19, 2023

RING 3 - JUDGE: Ms. P. Taylor

  8:30 a.m.  3 Bernese Mtn Dog 2-1-0-0

 3 Black Russian 0-2-0-1

 7 Boxer 1-3-2-1

 4 Doberman Pinscher 0-3-0-1

 7 Great Dane 3-2-2-0

 2 Great Pyrenees 1-1-0-0

 2 Greater Swiss Mtn 0-1-1-0

 1 Leonberger 0-0-1-0

 1 Mastiff 0-1-0-0

 5 Portuguese Wtr Dog 2-2-1-0

 1 Rottweiler 0-0-1-0

 1 Siberian Husky 0-0-1-0

       LBS Group Judging Upon

       Completion of Breeds

SUNDAY, AUGUST 20, 2023

RING 1 - JUDGE: Ms. K. Hamel

  8:00 a.m.  2 Aust Cattle Dog 0-0-1-1

 6 Australian Shepherd 0-5-1-0

 1 BP - Australian Shepherd 0-1

 1 Bearded Collie 0-0-1-0

 1 Vet - Bearded Collie 0-1

 2 BP - Border Collie 0-2

 3 German Shepherd 0-2-1-0

 1 BP - German Shepherd 0-1

 1 Alt - German Shepherd 1-0

 3 Iceland Sheepdog 1-2-0-0

 1 Old Eng Sheepdog 0-0-1-0

 3 Min American Shepherd 1-1-0-1

 4 Shetland Sheepdog 1-3-0-0

 2 Vet - Shetland Sheepdog 1-1

 1 Alt - Shetland Sheepdog 0-1

 2 Welsh Corgi (P) 1-0-0-1

  9:25 a.m.  5 C.K.C. Spaniel 1-1-3-0

 2 Vet - C.K.C. Spaniel 2-0

 2 Chihuahua (LC) 1-0-0-1

 1 Chihuahua (SC) 0-0-1-0

 1 Griffon (Brussels) 1-0-0-0

 1 BP - Griffon (Brussels) 1-0

 3 Havanese 0-1-1-1

 1 BP - Havanese 0-1

 3 Japanese Chin 0-0-0-3

 1 BP - Japanese Chin 0-1

 2 Papillon 0-1-1-0

 2 Pekingese 0-2-0-0

 2 Pomeranian 2-0-0-0

 3 Pug 1-0-2-0

 4 Yorkshire Terrier 0-3-1-0

 1 BP - Yorkshire Terrier 0-1

       Group Judging Upon

       Completion of Breeds

LUNCH

Noon  1 Pointer 0-0-1-0

 1 Pointer (GSH) 0-0-0-1

 1 Pointer (GWH) 0-0-1-0

 4 Ret (Flat-Coated) 1-3-0-0

 3 Ret (Labrador) 1-1-0-1



SUNDAY, AUGUST 20, 2023 (cont’d)

RING 1 - JUDGE: Ms. K. Hamel (cont’d)

 1 Ret (NSDT) 0-0-1-0
 1 Span (Eng Springer) 0-0-1-0
 1 BP - Vizsla 0-1

11 Ret (Golden) 3-5-2-1
 1 Span (Am Cocker) 0-1-0-0
 1 Vet - Span (Am Cocker) 1-0

       Group Judging Upon
       Completion of Breeds

RING 2 - JUDGE: Ms. L. Ferguson

  8:30 a.m.  1 Alaskan Malamute 1-0-0-0
 2 Bernese Mtn Dog 1-1-0-0
 1 Vet - Bernese Mtn Dog 1-0
 6 Boxer 1-3-2-0
 5 Doberman Pinscher 1-3-0-1
 3 Eurasier 2-1-0-0
 7 Great Dane 1-4-2-0
 2 Great Pyrenees 1-1-0-0
 1 Leonberger 0-0-1-0
 1 Mastiff 0-1-0-0
 5 Portuguese Wtr Dog 2-2-1-0
 1 BP - Samoyed 1-0
 1 Siberian Husky 0-0-1-0

       Group Judging Upon
       Completion of Breeds

10:30 a.m.  6 Whippet 1-4-1-0
 6 Basset Hound 0-3-3-0
 1 Basenji 0-1-0-0
 1 Dachshund (MLH) 1-0-0-0
 1 Dachshund (SLH) 1-0-0-0
 1 Dachshund (SS) 0-0-1-0
 9 Afghan Hound 0-6-0-3
 1 Borzoi 0-0-1-0
 1 Greyhound 0-0-0-1
 4 Irish Wolfhound 3-0-0-1
 3 Norrbottenspets 1-1-0-1
 3 Rhodesian 0-1-0-2
 1 Saluki 0-0-1-0
 1 Vet - Saluki 0-1

       Group Judging Upon
       Completion of Breeds

RING 3 - JUDGE: Ms. P. Taylor

  9:15 a.m.  1 Belgian Shepherd 1-0-0-0
 2 Collie (Smooth) 1-1-0-0

       Group Judging Upon
       Completion of Breeds

10:10 a.m.  2 Bulldog 0-1-0-1
 3 Chinese Shar-Pei 1-1-0-1
 3 Boston Terrier 0-2-1-0
 4 French Bulldog 0-2-1-1
 3 BP - French Bulldog 2-1
 1 Vet - French Bulldog 0-1
 1 Shiba Inu 0-0-0-1
 1 Shih Tzu 0-0-1-0
 2 Dalmatian 0-1-0-1
 1 BP - Dalmatian 1-0
 2 German Pinscher 1-1-0-0
 1 Keeshond 1-0-0-0
 4 Poodle (Standard) 2-1-0-1

       Group Judging Upon
       Completion of Breeds

LUNCH
12:20 p.m.  1 Border Terrier 0-0-1-0

 1 Bull Terrier (Min) 0-1-0-0
 1 Cairn Terrier 1-0-0-0
 2 Cesky Terrier 1-0-0-1
 1 Fox Terrier (W) 0-0-1-0
 2 Manchester Terrier 1-0-0-1
 1 Norfolk Terrier 0-0-1-0
 1 Parson Russell 0-0-0-1
 2 Schnauzer (Min) 1-1-0-0
 1 W.H.W.T. 0-1-0-0
 1 BP - W.H.W.T. 1-0
 2 Airedale Terrier 0-1-0-1

       Group Judging Upon
       Completion of Breeds

GENERAL SPECIALS - Ms. P. Taylor

LIMITED BREED SHOW
LURE COURSING BREEDS
SUNDAY, AUGUST 20, 2023

RING 3 - JUDGE: Ms. P. Taylor

  8:00 a.m.  3 Whippet 2-1-0-0
 1 Basenji 1-0-0-0
 4 Irish Wolfhound 3-0-0-1
 1 Rhodesian 0-0-0-1
 9 Afghan Hound 0-6-0-3

       LBS Group Judging Upon
       Completion of Breed

GREAT LAKES PEMBROKE WELSH
CORGI CLUB

SATURDAY, AUGUST 19, 2023

RING 1 - JUDGE: Ms. B. Arndt

11:30 a.m. 9 Welsh Corgi (P) 2-4-1-2
1 BP - Welsh Corgi (P) 1-0

BRED BY EXHIBITOR COMPETITION

All three days



JUNIOR HANDLING

FRIDAY, AUGUST 18, 2023
RING 3 - Noon

SATURDAY, AUGUST 19, 2023
RING 3 - Noon

SUNDAY, AUGUST 20, 2023
RING 2 - 12:30 p.m.

Juniors must sign up one hour before judging.

SHOW SECRETARY

MJN Show Services
33 Devonglen Drive

Kitchener ON N2E 1Z6
www.mjnshowservices.com

519-568-8582

ST. CATHARINES AND DISTRICT KENNEL

AND OBEDIENCE CLUB

OBEDIENCE AND RALLY TRIALS

FRIDAY, AUGUST 18, 2023

RING 4 - JUDGE: Ms. S. Bell - 9:00 a.m.

7 Master: 2002, 2003, 2008, 2011, 2012, 2013, 2020

9 Excellent B: 2001, 2002, 2003, 2008, 2011, 2012, 2013, 2020, 2021

3 Excellent A: 2005, 2014, 2015

6 Advanced B: 2003, 2010, 2011, 2012, 2018, 2020

1 Advanced A: 2016

1 Intermediate: 2028

4 Novice B: 2022, 2034, 2035, 2039

2 Novice A: 2026, 2031

followed by:

4 Pre-Novice: 1012, 1015, 1016, 1017

2 Novice A: 1011, 1012

2 Open 18A: 1001, 1003

3 Open 18B: 1006, 1009, 1010

1 Utility B: 1006

SATURDAY, AUGUST 19, 2023
    

RING 4 - JUDGE: Ms. M. Sawford - 9:30 a.m.

    

4 Pre-Novice: 1012, 1015, 1016, 1017

1 Novice A: 1012

1 Novice B: 1013

1 Open HB: 1002

1 Open 18A: 1001

2 Open 18B: 1006, 1009

1 Utility B: 1006

followed by:

7 Master: 2002, 2003, 2006, 2008, 2012, 2013, 2020

8 Excellent B: 2001, 2002, 2003, 2006, 2008, 2012, 2013, 2020

3 Excellent A: 2005, 2014, 2015

6 Advanced B: 2003, 2007, 2010, 2012, 2018, 2020



SATURDAY, AUGUST 19, 2023 (continued)

1 Advanced A: 2016

1 Intermediate: 2017, 2024, 2029, 2030

3 Novice B: 2024, 2034, 2035

8 Novice A: 2025, 2027, 2031, 2032, 2033, 2037, 2038, 2040

SUNDAY, AUGUST 20, 2023

RING 4 - JUDGE: Ms. S. Des Cotes - 9:00 a.m.

2 Pre-Novice: 1015, 1017

1 Novice B: 1014

1 Open 18A: 1004

5 Open 18B: 1005, 1007, 1008, 1009, 1010

1 Utility A: 1005

followed by:

5 Master: 2002, 2003, 2004, 2012, 2020

7 Excellent B: 2001, 2002, 2003, 2009, 2012, 2020, 2021

3 Excellent A: 2005, 2014, 2015

5 Advanced B: 2003, 2012, 2018, 2019, 2020

2 Advanced A: 2016, 2017

4 Intermediate: 2029, 2030, 2042, 2043

2 Novice B: 2034, 2035

4 Novice A: 2031, 2033, 2038, 2040

    

Lunch breaks for the Obedience and Rally will be posted at ringside.

Judging is based on the formula of 9 Pre-Novice, 8 Novice, 7 Open and 6 Utility dogs per hour for Obedience.

Judging is based on the formula of 15 dogs per hour for Rally.

Exhibitors with a conflict between Conformation and Obedience/Rally should notify the Obedience/Rally Table

Steward.



DIRECTIONS:

1100 NIAGARA ST, WELLAND, ON L3C 1M6

The Niagara Regional Exhibition is located on the Niagara Regional Exhibition grounds at 1100 Niagara Street.

We are located 3 minutes off Highway 406. Taking the Merritt Road exit from the 406 turn left onto Niagara Street.

The Grounds are located on your left just after you turn onto Niagara Street.


